

No. 17-6943

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JULIUS DARIUS JONES, Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, Respondent.

****CAPITAL CASE****

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE OKLAHOMA
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Dale A. Baich
Counsel of Record
Amanda C. Bass
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 889-3960 facsimile
Dale_Baich@fd.org
Amanda_Bass@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The OCCA’s rejection of Mr. Jones’s successor post-conviction application does not rest upon an adequate or independent state procedural bar. 1

 II. This case squarely presents a question that this Court has recognized is a serious and heretofore unresolved question of federal law. 3

 III. Respondent’s attack upon the statistical study demonstrating that Mr. Jones’s race and that of the victim statistically predisposed him to receiving a death sentence is without merit. 6

 IV. Mr. Jones has demonstrated that racial prejudice impacted decision makers in his case and the explicit as well as coded racial appeals to which he points should not, as Respondent urges, be minimized or dismissed as harmless..... 9

 V. Oklahoma’s capital post-conviction statute facially and as applied to Mr. Jones by the OCCA below violates Mr. Jones’s rights under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Andrews v. Shulsen</i> , 485 U.S. 919 (1988) (Mem.)	12
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	2-3
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	4
<i>Carter v. Illinois</i> , 329 U.S. 173 (1946)	15
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965)	5-6
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	14
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990) (Mem.)	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	14-15
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	13
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) (per curiam)	5
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	13
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	14
<i>Sheppard v. Early</i> , 168 F.3d 689 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Superintendent, Mass. Corr. Inst., Walpole v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	6
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	2

State Cases

<i>McCleskey and State v. Loftin</i> , 724 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1999)	8, 10
---	-------

State Statutes

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1086	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(5)	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8)(b)	<i>passim</i>

Other

Ian Haney López, <i>Dog Whistle Politics: How Coded Racial Appeals Have Reinvented Racism and Wrecked the Middle Class</i> (2015).....	10
Eduardo Bonilla-Silva, <i>Racism without Racists: Color-blind Racism and the Persistence of Racial Inequality in America</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	10
